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WA DOC Washington State Penitentiary Site 
Remedial Investigation/Feasibility Study 

Responsiveness Summary 
 

The Washington Department of Ecology conducted a public comment period from December 3, 
2012 through January 7, 2013 for the Remedial Investigation/Feasibility Study (RI/FS) at the 
WA DOC Washington State Penitentiary Site. The RI/FS presented results of investigations 
conducted to determine the extent of contamination, and proposed remedial actions at the Site. 
 
The purpose of this Responsiveness Summary is to document Ecology’s responses to comments 
sent to Ecology during the public comment period. 
 
Ecology would like to thank all who provided comments.  Ecology has responded to the 
comments, and three changes will be made to the Remedial Investigation/Feasibility Study based 
on the comments received. 
 
 

Index of Comments Received  
 
1. Comment from Donald Wright sent on December 5, 2012 

  
2. Comment from Paul Sutton sent on December 11, 2012 
 
3. Comment from James Suber sent on December 13, 2012 
 
4. Comment from Frank Nicholson sent on January 7, 2013 

 
5. Comment from John Tinkham sent on January 5, 2013 

 
6. Two comments from Patrick Spurlock sent on December 16, 2012 and January 6, 2013 
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COMMENT 1 
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COMMENT 2 
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COMMENT 3 
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COMMENT 4 
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COMMENT 5 
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COMMENT 6 
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ECOLOGY’S RESPONSE TO COMMENTS 
 

1. Response to comments submitted by Donald Wright, Stafford Creek Correctional 
Center resident 

 
The letter outlines concerns with potential contamination in the drinking water, surrounding 
soil, and groundwater near the prison.  Similar comments were made by this resident during 
the previous comment period for the Agreed Order at this site, and were documented in the 
Responsiveness Summary dated January 7, 2009.   

 
Comment 1:  The commenter outlines concerns with the dumping and potential 
inappropriate disposal of solvents at the sign shop, and the location of the outfall from the 
drains in the sign shop.  Also, the commenter states that he has received different answers to 
the ultimate destination of interior building drains. 
 
Response 1:  The Department of Ecology (Ecology) took this concern seriously when it was 
first presented, and did investigate the potential disposal areas near the sign shop.  Soil 
samples were collected near the doors of buildings that used solvents to see if any 
contamination was present from inappropriate dumping.  No contamination was found near 
these likely disposal sites.  It is possible that contaminants were dumped there at some time, 
but because they turn into vapor quickly, move down through the soil, and are degraded and 
diluted naturally underground, there may not be any chemical remaining.  If that has 
happened, there is no chemical remaining to cause any risk and there is nothing we can clean 
up.  Therefore, there is no action we can take to fix that.   
 
At the date the supposed dumping into drains occurred (2005 according to the commenter), 
all interior building drains went directly into the City of Walla Walla sanitary sewer system.  
If any chemicals were ever introduced into that system, they would be able to be treated by 
the City’s wastewater system.  The City is required to test the inflow and outflow from their 
treatment system; copies of those records can be requested from the City  We have confirmed 
that in 2005, interior building drains did not connect to any holding ponds. 
 
Comment 2: The commenter states that drinking water supplies are unsuitable for 
consumption and that prison employees do not drink the same water as offenders. 
 
Response 2:  All water used at the prison is supplied by the City of Walla Walla, and is the 
same water that all citizens of the area drink.  Ecology has confirmed that prison employees 
only have access to the same water supplied to offenders.  If bottled water is used, it is at the 
personal discretion of those individuals and is not mandated or recommended by prison 
officials.  The City of Walla Walla tests their water regularly as mandated by the federal 
government and is tested on at least a yearly basis, as was stated in the response to the 
previous comment by Mr. Wright.  No problems have been found with the City water supply. 
 
Comment 3:  The commenter asserts that if any contamination is present, it is not from the 
dry sanding of metal, but would be due to the spilling or mishandling of liquid chemicals. 
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Response 3:  We agree.  Our investigation was designed to locate any residual liquid 
chemicals from releases near places that used the chemicals.  If liquid chemicals were 
dumped onto the ground, we would find a residue of these chemicals on the soil particles.  
That is why our sampling plan involved taking soil samples and collecting groundwater 
samples to see if there is any contaminant there for us to clean up.  The results of our 
investigation indicated there were not. 
 
Comment 4:  The commenter implies that a thin soil cover will not achieve protection from 
polluted ground. 
 
Response 4:  The soil contamination remaining in the landfill area is generally not at the 
surface; it is at depths of 2 feet or greater.  This means that there is already limited risk from 
contaminated soil, and a soil cover will provide appropriate protection.  It will also be graded 
so that precipitation will run off the landfill area instead of collecting and leaching into the 
landfill area. 
 
Comment 5:  The commenter states that he feels an impermeable cover (like those placed 
over landfills) should be placed over any areas of contamination. 
 
Response 5:  Normally, an impermeable cover is used when precipitation or other surface 
water is moving through a source area and is leaching contamination into groundwater.  In 
this situation, we don’t have groundwater exceeding cleanup levels.  This means that 
whatever may be left in the landfill from any disposal of chemicals is either already gone, or 
is in small enough quantities that leaching doesn’t cause groundwater contamination 
exceeding cleanup levels.  Therefore, an impermeable cover isn’t needed. 

 
2. Response to comments submitted by Paul Sutton, Washington State Penitentiary 

resident 
  

Comment 1:  The commenter asks for more information on the potential for health effects 
due to the contamination at the prison.  Particular note is made of long term effects to 
offenders that have been in the prison for 20 years. 
 
Response 1:  The contaminants are perchloroethylene (PCE), trichloroethylene (TCE), and 
some metals (see the second response to Donald Wright).  PCE and TCE are both solvents 
that can have carcinogenic effects (they can cause cancer).  However, in order for these 
contaminants to cause cancer in a person, that person must be exposed to them.  This 
exposure can come in different ways:  breathing in vapors, breathing dust from areas of 
contaminated soil, touching or ingesting contaminated soil, or touching or ingesting 
contaminated groundwater.  The groundwater under the prison is not used for any purpose, so 
there is no way for a person to touch or ingest it.  The soil contamination is at low enough 
concentrations that it does not produce dangerous vapors, so there is no exposure to vapors.  
The soil contamination is not at the surface (it is at depths of greater than 2 feet).  This means 
that there is no way for wind to pick up any contaminated dust.  It is also outside of the 
secure prison perimeter in areas where people don’t work, so there is no way for people to 
touch or ingest it.  So there are no exposures to dust or contaminated soil.  Additionally, the 
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results of our investigation showed that the levels of contaminants are too low to have any 
negative health effects.  Therefore, since there are no exposures and the levels are too low to 
cause problems, there is no risk of developing cancer due to any contamination at the site, 
regardless of how long an offender has been in the prison. 
 
Comment 2:  The commenter requests a copy of the documents, and specifically a list of all 
the chemicals found during the investigation, what they were used for, their health effects, 
and their behavior in the environment. 
 
Response 2:  Shari Hall with DOC can coordinate access to the documents.  Your request 
has also been submitted to Kari Johnson, our Public Disclosure Officer.  The chemicals that 
were found during the investigation are TCE, PCE, benzo(a)pyrene, manganese, chromium, 
arsenic, lead, and nitrate.  However, the only chemicals that exceeded health based screening 
levels (which means they were found at higher concentrations that could cause a health 
problem) are manganese, chromium, arsenic, lead, benzo(a)pyrene, and nitrate.  
 

Chemical General 
Use/Occurrence  

Penitentiary 
Use 

Health Effects Environmental 
Activity 

Manganese Naturally occurring None Neurotoxicity Binds to soil, 
can leach to 
groundwater 

Chromium Naturally 
occurring, 
chrome plating 

None Cancer  Binds to soil, 
can leach to 
groundwater  

Arsenic Naturally 
occurring, mining 
ores 

None Cancer, skin lesions Binds to soil, 
can leach to 
groundwater 

Lead Naturally 
occurring, mining 
ores, leaded 
gasoline, bullets 

Bullets in 
firing range 

Nervous system, 
many internal 
systems, especially 
toxic to children 

Binds to soil, 
can leach to 
groundwater 

Nitrate Naturally 
occurring, 
Fertilizers 

Fertilizer 
(historically) 

Methemoglobinemia 
(problems with 
oxygen 
metabolization in 
the bloodstream  of 
babies) 

Can easily 
leach to 
groundwater, 
used 
productively 
by plants 

Benzo(a)pyrene Incomplete 
combustion/burning 
of fuels (petroleum, 
coal, diesel 
exhaust) and 
organic compounds 
(wood, tobacco) 

Historic coal 
burning 
generated 
coal ash 

Cancer Binds to soil, 
can leach to 
groundwater 
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Comment 3:  The commenter wants to know if DOC has been found complicit in the 
dumping of chemicals. 
 
Response 3:  The Department of Ecology Hazardous Waste Program has documented issues 
with the management of hazardous waste and compliance with federal hazardous waste laws, 
and has issued fines.  Our records indicate that these issues have been fixed and the prison is 
now in compliance with all hazardous waste management laws.  Any dumping that may have 
occurred in the past was not documented or proven, and was only assumed for the purposes 
of our investigation. 
 
Comment 4:  The commenter wishes to know the technical names and properties of TCE 
and PCE. 
 
Response 4:  TCE is an abbreviation for trichloroethylene, and PCE is an abbreviation for 
tetrachloroethylene (also called perchloroethylene).  They are both widely used solvents.  
PCE is largely used for dry cleaning, and TCE is most often used to clean metal parts.  They 
both are able to dissolve oil and grease well, which is why they are used for cleaning.  They 
are both volatile, which means they can more easily evaporate into air.  They are part of a 
class of chemicals called “DNAPLs” which stands for dense, non-aqueous phase liquids.  
This means that if they enter the environment, they tend to be heavier than water and will 
sink to the bottom of an aquifer if present in high enough concentrations.  At our site, they 
are not in high enough concentrations for this to occur.  They dissolve in groundwater and 
are carried downgradient. 
 
Comment 5:  The commenter notes that Ecology has stated that these chemicals “no longer 
pose a concern” and wishes to know the meaning of this phrase as it implies that chemicals 
were in fact a concern at one time. 
 
Response 5:  Ecology has used this phrase to simplify a more complicated concept, which 
will be explained here.  The EPA does laboratory studies to determine the toxicological 
properties of chemicals.  Ecology uses this toxicological information developed by the EPA 
to determine what levels of chemicals are health threats to humans.  These levels are called 
cleanup levels.  The EPA is constantly reevaluating chemicals and sometimes this 
toxicological information changes.  When Ecology first started working on this site, the 
cleanup levels for TCE and PCE were lower, and their concentrations in groundwater 
exceeded those cleanup levels.  That is why we performed the Remedial Investigation.  
However, during our investigation, the EPA released new toxicological values which caused 
us to recalculate our cleanup levels.  As a result, the cleanup levels increased and the 
concentrations in groundwater under the prison no longer exceeded those levels.  This meant 
that the chemicals in groundwater “no longer pose a concern” and will not require a cleanup.  
Please keep in mind the response to your first comment; there has to be an exposure for there 
to be a health concern, regardless of the chemical concentration, and at this site we have no 
exposures to offenders. 
 
Comment 6:  The commenter asks for the function of Sudbury Road Landfill, including the 
owner, operator, and current status. 
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Response 6:  Sudbury Road Landfill is the municipal solid waste landfill for the City of 
Walla Walla.  It is owned and operated by the City of Walla Walla, and is still open and 
functional. 
 
Comment 7:  The commenter notes that Ecology’s information suggests that the 
groundwater outside of the prison is affected by TCE and PCE, and asks for further 
information about that, including distances and any effects of distance on TCE and PCE. 
 
Response 7:  The investigation sampled groundwater both upgradient and downgradient of 
the prison, because historic information suggested that TCE and PCE had moved off the 
prison property.  As discussed in our fifth response to you, we found that the concentrations 
of TCE and PCE didn’t exceed our cleanup levels.  We don’t know exactly how far 
downgradient the chemicals may be, but similar chemicals are found at the Sudbury Road 
Landfill.  Additional tests would need to be performed to determine the exact source.  Our 
groundwater investigation ended at the western property boundary of the prison.  So although 
chemicals were present in groundwater off the prison property, they were below cleanup 
levels.  Therefore, our investigation didn’t need to go beyond the property boundary and 
none of the groundwater will need cleanup. 
 
The commenter is correct that distance does diminish the effects of these chemicals.  As 
these chemicals travel downgradient in groundwater, they are diluted and broken down 
naturally by bacteria in the soil.  Because of this, the concentrations often decrease the 
further the chemical moves from the source.  Exposure here would not change downgradient 
because all concentrations everywhere in the plume of contaminated groundwater are below 
cleanup levels. 
 
Comment 8:  The commenter notes a differentiation between drinking water and 
groundwater, and asks for further clarification on contaminant movement in these waters. 
 
Response 8:  In many places in the country, groundwater is used as a drinking water supply.  
However, at this site, the groundwater that has contamination is not the drinking water supply 
for offenders.  The prison receives its water from the City of Walla Walla, and the wells that 
supply the City’s water use a much deeper aquifer than the one with contamination.  This 
deeper water is protected by a 200 foot thick clay layer that prevents contamination in the 
shallow aquifer from affecting the deeper aquifer.  So at this site, the contaminated 
groundwater we talk about is not your drinking water.  Please see the response to the second 
comment by Donald Wright for more information. 
 
Comment 9:  The commenter asks for the operational purpose of the irrigation well and 
monitoring wells before and after the investigation, including who the wells serve, if they’ve 
ever served the community or prison, and their relationship to the contamination and 
potential exposure. 
 
Response 9:  The irrigation well previously provide irrigation water for the prison when they 
grew crops in the fields surrounding the prison.  This well is very deep and uses the deeper 
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aquifer that was referenced in your comment 8, so it has never been contaminated.  It is not 
currently used for any purpose and has no relationship to our investigation.  The monitoring 
wells were specifically installed for our investigation in the shallow aquifer at locations 
selected by Ecology.  Their purpose was to see if contamination was present and at what 
concentrations, and to help define how big any contamination plume might be.  The irrigation 
and monitoring wells have never been used as a drinking water source at any time by anyone.  
Therefore, there is no potential contaminant exposure to humans. 

 
3. Response to Comment from James Suber, Washington State Penitentiary resident 
 

Comment 1: The commenter wishes to know if the contamination represents a health threat 
to people inside or outside the prison, and if it affects drinking water or food.   
 
Response 1:  The chemicals don’t pose a risk to people inside or outside the prison, nor do 
they affect drinking water or food.  Please see the second response to Donald Wright, and the 
first, fifth, seventh, and eighth responses to Paul Sutton for more detailed explanations. 

 
4. Response to Comment from Frank Nicholson, City of Walla Walla  

 
Comment 1:  The commenter does not feel that the RIFS considers the plume of 
contamination that is documented to flow beneath City property. 
 
Response 1:  The RIFS is designed to characterize all media that exceed cleanup levels, so 
that appropriate remedial actions can be developed to eliminate risk from media exceeding 
cleanup levels.  Characterization of contamination that is below cleanup levels is not within 
the scope of MTCA and does not contribute towards that purpose.  Since our investigation 
did not find contaminants exceeding cleanup levels at the property boundary, an investigation 
beyond that was not necessary. 
 
Comment 2:  The commenter feels the RIFS has not documented impacts to domestic 
drinking water supply wells located on Sudbury Road. 
 
Response 2:  There are no known impacts to domestic drinking water supply wells.  The 
health-based cleanup level for PCE is 5 ppb and for TCE is 4 ppb.  According to the data we 
have access to for all three domestic wells (Camp, Small, and Kinman; June 2002 through 
October 2012), TCE has never been detected above cleanup levels, and the maximum 
detected concentration of PCE is 1.4 ppb in the Small well.  All concentrations are well 
below cleanup levels. 
 
Comment 3:  The commenter notes that background information such as discussions on 
domestic wells and meeting notes between the City of Walla Walla, DOC, and Ecology, and 
reports by the Department of Health have not been included in the RIFS. 
 
Response 3:  Please see the response to comment 2.  Since domestic wells do not exceed 
cleanup levels, there is no need to address any of the historic communications centering on 
those wells.  We were not aware of the Health Consultation dated July 18, 2012.  Upon 
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receiving your comment, we requested and reviewed that document; it arrives at this 
conclusion: “DOH concludes that using groundwater from private wells near the Sudbury 
Road [Landfill] for drinking, showering, bathing, and cooking is not expected to harm 
people’s health.”  The toxicological information used in that health consult is the same used 
by Ecology to develop cleanup levels.   
 
Comment 4:  The commenter states that recent data shows that the “vast majority” of VOC 
contamination beneath the City property and in domestic wells is due to releases at the prison 
property, and that the Sudbury Landfill RIFS (not yet released) will show that VOC impacts 
from Sudbury Road are localized and do not affect the domestic wells. 
 
Response 4:  Current data does not support this statement.  Ecology is unable to use any 
conclusions from nor reference a document that does not yet exist.  Please refer to Response 
2 for the discussion on domestic wells. 
 
Comment 5:  The commenter notes that despite lower-than-cleanup level concentrations in 
groundwater, MTCA defines a site as anywhere that hazardous substances have come to be 
located; therefore, the RIFS should have included the “downgradient groundwater plume” as 
part of the site. 
 
Response 5:  The referenced definition of a “site” or “facility” under MTCA is correct.  
However, Ecology is unclear how including a below-cleanup-level plume beyond the 
Penitentiary property boundary affects the investigation, feasibility study, or determination of 
appropriate cleanup options.  Ecology will not require a remedial action for contamination 
below the cleanup level.  All detected concentrations of VOCs at the prison are below 
cleanup levels; therefore, no cleanup of groundwater is required.  Additional explanation can 
be found in the response to Paul Sutton’s seventh comment. 
 
Comment 6:  The commenter states that the RIFS did not present a credible mechanism or 
conceptual site model for the source of VOC contamination in groundwater, and that it failed 
to address any unidentified VOC source areas which they state is a violation of MTCA. 
 
Response 6:  The remedial investigation was based on a work plan that included an 
evaluation of the history of the facility.  Interviews were conducted with employees who 
have a long history of employment at the prison; historical records were reviewed on 
building uses, timeframes, and types of chemicals used; and soil sampling and well locations 
were selected based on the outcome of the historical research.  This remedial investigation, 
like all those performed under an agreed order, attempted to locate any possible source(s) and 
quantify them.  This is in full compliance with MTCA.  However, depending on the time 
frame of the source and the nature of the chemicals used, the outcome may be that sources no 
longer exist.  Failing to find an existing source for contamination does not invalidate the 
RIFS.  The conceptual site model will be modified to include a better explanation of the 
information provided in this response. 
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Comment 7:  The commenter feels that the Feasibility Study needs to include groundwater 
as an impacted media that needs to be cleaned up or monitored following additional source 
characterization. 
 
Response 7:  Groundwater contamination does not exceed cleanup levels; therefore, 
groundwater is not an impacted media.  See the response to comment 5. 
 
Comment 8:  The commenter rejects the proposed abandonment of all prison monitoring 
wells, and further states that long term groundwater monitoring should continue. 
 
Response 8:  Please see the responses to comments 5 and 7.  Groundwater is not 
contaminated, and suspected soil sources are no longer present or present in low enough 
concentrations that groundwater is not impacted.  Therefore, Ecology cannot mandate that 
monitoring wells be retained or require continued groundwater monitoring. 
 
Comment 9:  The commenter questions the values for groundwater flow rates used in the 
RIFS, and suggests that a faster rate would be appropriate. 
 
Response 9:  The RIFS uses two pieces of information to calculate groundwater flow rates:  
hydraulic gradients from groundwater monitoring events measured during the RIFS, and 
hydraulic conductivities measured by slug tests at four site wells in 1998.  Slug testing is an 
acceptable means for estimating hydraulic conductivity, so there was no reason not to use the 
data or to estimate hydraulic conductivity through other means.  If the commenter has access 
to other measured hydraulic conductivity estimates for the prison site, we did not have access 
to that data.  The flow rates calculated for this RIFS are acceptable.  If they are indeed low, 
that only means that contaminants from the prison site moved through the groundwater even 
faster, and lends credence to the argument that the source has long been expended and there 
is no reason to continue any monitoring at the site. 
 
Comment 10:  The commenter believes the conceptual site model is incomplete because it 
does not address contamination of drinking water sources. 
 
Response 10:  Please refer to the response to comment 2. 
 
Comment 11:  The commenter suggests a correction to the dates when VOC contamination 
was first reported in City wells. 
 
Response 11:  The information will be corrected. 
 
Comment 12:  The commenter feels that the prison landfill cover, currently compliant with 
Ch. 173-304 WAC, should be designed in compliance with Ch. 173-351 WAC. 
 
Response 12:  As the City is aware of from the Tausick Way landfill, the regulation in place 
at the time the landfill stopped receiving waste is the applicable regulation.  Unless wastes 
are moved or disturbed, Ch. 173-304 WAC applies.   
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Comment 13:  The commenter notes that Sudbury Road Landfill well 9 is incorrectly 
located on maps within the RIFS. 
 
Response 13:  The maps will be corrected to reflect this. 
 

5. Response to Comment from John Tinkham, Monroe Correctional Complex resident  
 
Comment 1:  The commenter expresses concerns with the health effects of direct contact 
with and exposure to coal ash, and lists numerous contaminants that are claimed to be part of 
the coal ash mixture. 
 
Response 1:  The prison relied on coal for powering their boiler through the mid-1980s.  
Coal ash is the residue produced when coal is burned.  Its composition varies depending on 
the type and source of the coal that is used, but almost all coal ash contains various quantities 
of metals, dioxins, and polycyclic aromatic hydrocarbons (PAHs).  Metals are naturally-
occurring in the coal, but do not burn, so they remain in the ash after burning.  Dioxins and 
PAHs are created when organic matter is burned.  Most of the contaminants the commenter 
has listed are not present in coal ash, including toluene, trichlorofluoromethane, 
tetrachloroethylene, trichloroethylene, chloroform, and antifreeze.  Mercury is commonly 
present in coal ash, and methyl mercury can be formed by the combustion of coal containing 
mercury.  To the best of our knowledge, coal ash generated at the prison was never mixed 
with any other wastes.  It is impossible to know the exact composition of coal ash produced 
at the prison without having samples of the ash, or without knowledge of the source of the 
coal.  The health effects of working with coal ash are addressed in the next comment. 
 
Comment 2:  The commenter has concerns about health effects due to exposure in the work 
force, and wonders why these issues weren’t a part of the RIFS.  Also, information is 
requested on any pending lawsuits and names of lawyers. 
 
Response 2:  Our investigation was solely intended to determine if there were any releases to 
the environment from current and past use of hazardous substances, not to evaluate any on-
the-job exposures.  These issues are handled internally at the prison by the Health and Safety 
Officer, and external to the prison by the Department of Labor and Industries.  Their job is to 
ensure that workers are not exposed on-the-job, and are provided protective equipment.  Our 
RIFS does not include any of that information because it was not part of the scope of our 
project.  Ecology is not aware of any pending lawsuits or legal actions, but we wouldn’t have 
any knowledge of or involvement in them if they did exist. 
 
Comment 3:  The commenter wants to know if any other inmates were exposed to coal ash 
and if they’ve had any negative health effects. 
 
Response 3:  As explained in the second response, Ecology does not have any involvement 
with potential on-the-job exposures to hazardous chemicals used in industry.  Our work only 
addresses effects of hazardous substances that are present in the environment, such as from 
releases to soil or groundwater.  We have no knowledge of any other inmate exposures. 
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6. Response to Comment from Patrick Spurlock, Washington State Penitentiary resident  
 
Comment 1:  The commenter objects to the fact that he has not received the RIFS. 
 
Response 1:  The commenter’s first statement that he has not received the RIFS was passed 
along to the appropriate DOC employee.  However, due to a number of security situations 
occurring at the prison, the DOC had not been able to fulfill the request.  Upon receiving 
your second request, the DOC was again informed of the request.  DOC will respond to your 
request in a manner consistent with their guidance and policies.   
 
Comment 2:  The commenter strongly objects to the decommissioning of any monitoring 
wells, and demands that all existing wells undergo testing by the EPA until the precise nature 
and source of toxins can be found. 
 
Response 2:   Ecology has monitored all existing site wells for two full years, and other than 
one slight exceedance of the cleanup level for PCE, the groundwater has been below any 
levels of health concern.  Under WAC 173-340-720 of the Model Toxics Control Act, 
groundwater is monitored to determine compliance with cleanup levels.  Each well is 
monitored until either the upper percentile concentration or the true mean concentration is 
below cleanup levels, provided that no single sample concentration is greater than two times 
the cleanup level and that less than 10% of the sample concentrations during a representative 
sampling period exceed the cleanup level.  If all of the above is true, then the well is 
considered to not be contaminated and the well can be decommissioned.  At this site, all of 
the above is true for all the wells on the prison property.  Therefore, they can be 
decommissioned.   
 
EPA has no involvement at this site, so they have no plans to perform any sampling.  At sites 
without any EPA involvement, the State has the authority to conduct the investigation.  The 
investigation that is currently taking place is under State of Washington (Department of 
Ecology) authority, and is fully compliant with the Model Toxics Control Act.  Based on 
Ecology’s understanding of the time frame, use, and potential disposal of PCE and TCE at 
the prison, we feel an appropriate investigation has been performed to attempt to identify any 
remaining sources of contamination.  No residual sources of contamination were discovered 
except for the landfill area outside of the secure prison perimeter.  Therefore, we feel that the 
sources of “toxins” have been found. 
 
Comment 3:  The commenter objects to not being provided the name of the court that issued 
the “order.” 
 
Response 3:  Ecology assumes that the “order” being referred to is the Agreed Order that 
required DOC to complete this remedial investigation.  The Agreed Order is not a document 
that is filed with a court.  Public notice and opportunity to comment on that document was 
provided to all offenders within the correctional system at the time the document was 
negotiated.  Fact sheets were distributed to all prisons in the same manner as the current fact 
sheet discussing the results of the Remedial Investigation.  A copy of that fact sheet is 
provided at the end of this document. 
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Comment 4:  The commenter objects to DOC being involved in the decision of how to 
“remedy an injury” that it is responsible for creating. 
 
Response 4:  The Model Toxics Control Act requires that the State determine the potentially 
liable person or persons for a site, and that the responsible party be responsible for the 
investigation and cleanup of that contamination.  The Department of Ecology oversees every 
element of that work, to ensure that it is in compliance with the Model Toxics Control Act, 
that the investigation is conducted property and that the best remedial action is taken.    The 
determination of the final cleanup action will be a decision made by Ecology.  This process is 
exactly the same regardless of who caused the contamination; private parties and companies 
are subject to the exact same rules that the DOC is subject to for this site. 
 
Comment 5:  The commenter objects to the cover alternatives provided in Alternatives 1 and 
2 because they do not remove any toxins. 
 
Response 5:  WAC 173-340-360 provides guidance on the requirements for cleanup actions.  
At this site, we only have soil contamination, so our cleanup action needs to only address the 
contaminated soil at the landfill.  Cleanup actions must: 1) protect human health and the 
environment; 2) comply with cleanup standards; 3) comply with applicable state and federal 
laws; and 4) provide for compliance monitoring (if necessary).  Additionally, actions must 
use permanent solutions to the maximum extent practicable, provide for a reasonable 
restoration time frame, and consider public concerns.  Cleanup actions also shall prevent or 
minimize present and future releases and migration of hazardous substances in the 
environment, and shall not rely on dilution and dispersion.  A cap over residual contaminated 
soil achieves all these things.   
 
WAC 173-340-370 provides some additional guidance for cleanup actions.  Of relevance to 
our site are two items:   
1) The department recognizes the need to use engineering controls, such as containment, for 
sites or portions of sites that contain large volumes of materials with relatively low levels of 
hazardous substances where treatment is impracticable.  A cover would be appropriate here 
since we have a large volume of material in the landfill, and our sampling has shown that low 
levels of contamination exist. 
2)  In order to minimize the potential for migration of hazardous substances, the department 
expects that active measures will be taken to prevent precipitation and subsequent runoff 
from coming into contact with contaminated soils and waste materials.  Both cover designs 
involve surface grading to enhance precipitation runoff and minimize the infiltration of 
precipitation into the landfill. 
 
Given all the appropriate requirements of our law, a cover system is completely acceptable at 
this site.  Installation of a cover over contaminated soil is commonly applied at many 
contaminated sites.  It eliminates the main risk, which is direct contact with contaminated 
soils by people, plants, or animals. 
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Comment 6:  The commenter objects to the lack of medical testing, screening, or treatment 
of “contaminated parties.” 
 
Response 6:  Ecology refers the commenter to the first comment by Paul Sutton, which 
discusses exposure and risk.  There is no exposure to contaminated soil, vapor, or 
groundwater at this site.  Without exposure, there is no health risk from the contamination.  
With no risk, there is no need to perform any medical testing or screening, or provide any 
treatment. 
 
Comment 7:  The commenter objects to not being provided with a copy of the Model Toxics 
Control Act. 
 
Response 7:  Ecology understands that offenders have limited access to documents and have 
no access to the internet except for legal purposes.  However, our understanding is that this 
document can be requested from your legal library.  The appropriate reference for your 
request would be Chapter 173-340 WAC.  DOC will respond to your request in a manner 
consistent with their guidance and policies.   

 
 

Other Document Changes: 
 
After publication of the Draft RIFS document, an error was discovered in Table 6.  The table 
shows a result of 140 mg/kg for a soil sample collected at MW-10 at a depth of 6 feet, which is 
an exceedance of the soil cleanup level.  This location was not actually tested for gasoline when 
it should have been.  There is no gasoline result for this sample.  The Feasibility Study developed 
a remedy that included a cap over the soil near the Capitol Projects Building, where the MW-10 
sample was located.  Since we can’t confirm whether or not gasoline exceeds a cleanup level 
here, Ecology will assume the area has gasoline contamination unless proven otherwise in the 
future.  The area near the Capitol Projects Building will receive a soil remedy as proposed in this 
RIFS. 
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Document referenced by Patrick Spurlock’s Comment 3 Response 
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